

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-1923 Version: 1 Name: 1/16/18 - Amendment to Parkson PO 2017

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 1/8/2018 In control: City Council

On agenda: 1/16/2018 Final action: 1/16/2018

Enactment date: 1/16/2018 Enactment #: R-18-005

Title: Resolution to Approve an Amendment to the Purchase Order with Parkson Corporation for Bar Screen

Replacement Parts and On-site Repair Services at the Wastewater Treatment Plant (Not to Exceed

\$20,000.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ann Arbor MI Grabber Rebuild (Added Parts) H-1905014-Z P07500307 V1.pdf, 2. Parkson PO

08222017.pdf, 3. Addendum to PArkson PO 8-22-2017.pdf, 4. City of Ann Arbor MI Parkson Sole

Source Letter 8-2017.pdf

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 1/16/2018
 1
 City Council
 Approved
 Pass

Resolution to Approve an Amendment to the Purchase Order with Parkson Corporation for Bar Screen Replacement Parts and On-site Repair Services at the Wastewater Treatment Plant (Not to Exceed \$20,000.00)

Your approval is requested to authorize an amendment in an amount not to exceed \$20,000.00 to the existing \$37,340.00 Purchase Order (PO) with Parkson Corporation (Parkson), for a total amount not to exceed \$57,340.00. The scope of services for this PO is to provide replacement parts and on-site repair services for the Lynx Grabber Automatic Bar Screen system at the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP).

On September 18, 2017, Council approved a sole source PO with Parkson in the amount of \$37,340.00 based on their on-site visual inspection and assessment of the parts and services needed to repair the bar screen system. While Parkson's service technicians were dismantling the bar screen system for repairs, they found unforeseeable damage to the metal tracks upon which the bar screen rake travels. As a result, fabrication of U-bars and assembly with cog rail parts needs to be performed by Parkson at an additional cost of \$9,246.00. As part of the \$20,000.00 amendment to the PO, WWTP staff is requesting a contingency of \$10,754.00 to fund repairs of any other unforeseeable issues with the bar screen system.

Parkson complies with the requirements of the City's Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances.

Funds to finance this purchase are included in the approved FY18 WWTP Operation and Maintenance Budget for the Sewage Disposal System.

Prepared by: Keith Sanders, Assistant Manager, WWTSU

Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

File #: 17-1923, Version: 1

Whereas, The Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) uses a Lynx Grabber Automatic Bar Screen system manufactured by Parkson Corporation (Parkson);

Whereas, The automatic bar screen system enables the WWTP to protect downstream equipment and ensure National Pollutant Discharge Elimination permit compliance;

Whereas, On September 18, 2017, Council approved a sole source PO with Parkson in the amount of \$37,340.00 to provide replacement parts and on-site repair services for the WWTP's bar screen system;

Whereas, Parkson's service technicians found unforeseeable damage to the bar screen system that requires fabrication of U-bars and assembly with cog rail parts at an additional cost of \$9,246.00;

Whereas, As part of the \$20,000.00 amendment to the PO with Parkson, WWTP staff is requesting a contingency of \$10,754.00 to fund repairs of any other unforeseeable issues with the bar screen system;

Whereas, Parkson is the sole source of appropriate replacement parts for the automatic bar screen system;

Whereas, Parkson complies with the requirements of the City's Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances; and

Whereas, Funds for this purchase are available in the approved FY18 WWTP Operation and Maintenance Budget of the Sewage Disposal System.

RESOLVED, That Council approve an amendment to the sole source purchase order to Parkson in the amount of \$20,000.00, for a total purchase order amount not to exceed \$57,340.00, for replacement parts and on-site repair of the WWTP's Lynx Grabber Automatic Bar Screen system, including additional parts and repair work within the contingency amount; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator or designee be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to implement his resolution.